
Tuesday, March 7, 2023

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0281-23 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, February 28, 2023

ws motions 2 28 23.docxAttachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. Budget Adjustments - For Information Only

VI. New Business

VII. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0283-23 Neighborhood Development Fund: March 7, 2023

NDF List 3 7 23.pdfAttachments:

b 0266-23 Summary: General Government & Planning Committee, February 

14, 2023

February 14, 2023 GGP Committee SummaryAttachments:

Presentation: Time out for People Awardc 0284-23

VIII. Council Reports

IX. Mayor's Report

X. Mayor's Report - Price Contract Bid Recommendations

XI. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

XII. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19844
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=91a6e63d-6214-48f3-83d9-529a3d486d68.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19846
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1a2c86cd-3226-40dc-b119-d224099b3f97.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19829
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=acf8e3a5-410c-488e-8452-310131afdb4c.pdf


March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0222-23 Authorization to execute a release of a portion of a utility easement 

at 3509 Harper Woods Lane. The easement is no longer needed. 

No budgetary impact. (L0222-23) (Martin/Albright)

BlueSheet Memo

HarperWoods3509

Release of Easement Agreement

Attachments:

b 0223-23 Authorization to approve a Class B Infrastructure Stormwater 

Quality Project Incentive Grant for Huber Real Estate No. 1, LLC. in 

the amount of $180,000.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0223-23) 

(Martin/Albright)

BlueSheet Memo

FY 2023 Huber Real Estate - Council Map

Huber Real Estate LLC #1 (701 E 7th Street)_GAA with Attachments A & B_Grantee signed

Attachments:

c 0225-23 Authorization to approve a sanitary sewer service Site Specific 

Agreement between the Lexington-Fayette Urban County 

Government (LFUCG), Cassity Family, LLC (CASSITY) and 

Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District (JESWD) for LFUCG to 

provide sanitary sewer conveyance and treatment capacity for 

properties identified in the agreement. No budgetary impact. 

(L0225-23) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Blue Sheet _ Site Specific Agreement _ Turner Trace Drakes Landing Unit 3

Blue Sheet _ Turner Trace Drakes Landing Unit 3 _  PLANS

Blue Sheet _ Turner Trace Drakes Landing Unit 3 _ MAP (1)

Attachments:

d 0226-23 Authorization to execute a purchase of service agreement with the 

University of Kentucky Community Innovation Lab to evaluate the 

One Lexington Strategic Plan, at a cost of $26,000. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0226-23) (Scott)

One Lex Memo

PSA Innovation Lab

ONE Lexington Proposal Comm. Innovation Lab2-1

00776091.DOCX

Attachments:

e 0227-23 Authorization to amend Article XLV of the Code of Ordinances to 

create the Neighborhood Investment Fund, and authorizing the 

Affordable Housing Board, in collaboration with the Office of 

Affordable Housing, to manage that fund, and any other funds the 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19785
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=08ee8442-d1aa-4c80-b877-d2ad5aa4ccf3.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d99f2223-e677-4c83-af75-91cbe3718922.jpg
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4de9e438-1877-4d73-867b-fc55f8b9b846.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19786
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1e8f7c61-192d-4b46-8fb5-61fff65c1226.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f6960e1d-672c-4ef9-b960-34dd5af00392.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65ecddf3-0adc-4835-820a-1478010bfbb4.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19788
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5fda631c-2623-4e6f-abab-154dd27a1936.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2d8eae0f-d387-4b23-abba-2c1ecf905a6f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=16300513-ddc5-4bcd-9d27-c1fe3ebd2c0a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=541b5627-2c88-4a72-9f7d-cc6c1913dc1c.pptx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19789
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3bc77952-925a-4e64-9e16-4ed06e4d4755.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b25f5a40-64f4-49e9-a18e-79ceaed58708.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e61b7e6c-e624-46c9-93a8-12d79288e3cf.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=14598461-6c12-42bb-842b-cbde34acc36e.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19790


March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Council allocates to Affordable Housing. No budgetary impact. 

(L0227-23) (McQuady/Lanter)

AH ~ Neighborhood Investment Fund Creation bluesheet coverletter 2-23-23

Ordinance -- Neighborhood Investment Fund  AH DRAFT

Attachments:

f 0236-23 Authorization to approve an Easement Acquisition for the Barnard 

Drive Stormwater Improvements Project at a cost not to exceed 

$3,000.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0236-23) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Project Area Map - Barnard Drive SWI

Attachments:

g 0237-23 Authorization to approve and execute all Commitment Letters, Loan 

Agreements, Promissory Notes, Mortgages, Deed Restrictions, 

Releases, and any other documents related to the disbursement of 

Neighborhood Investment Funds, established in Chapter 2, Article 

XVL of the code of Ordinances. No budgetary impact. (L0237-23) 

(McQuady/Lanter)

AH ~ bluesheet coverletter Neighborhood Investment Fund Guidlines 2-24-23Attachments:

h 0238-23 Authorization to approve a Class B Infrastructure Stormwater 

Quality Projects Incentive Grant for Windswept Ventures, LLC., in 

the amount of $316,564.80. Funds are budgeted. (L0238-23) 

(Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Windswept Ventures, LLC_Class B I - Council Map

Windswept Ventures_GAA with Attachments A & B_Grantee signed

Attachments:

i 0240-23 Authorization to submit applications for funding and to accept 

awards for FY 2024 Transportation Planning Activities that finance 

the federally-mandated transportation planning process for the 

Lexington Area Metropolitan Planning Organization; subject to the 

availability of sufficient funds in FY 2024. The total federal funding 

being requested for FY24 is $965,515, with an additional $28,250 

being provided by the state. LFUCG is required to provide a match 

of $213,129, as requested in the FY 2024 budget. The total cost in 

the budget is $1,206,894. (L0240-23) (Duncan/Atkins)

23-Bluesheet Memo Planning

SFY2024 Local Share and Authorizing Resolution (July 2023 - June 2024) - Unsigned

TextFile24-Feb-2023-01-49-35

Attachments:

j 0241-23 Authorization to submit an application, and accept an award if 

offered in the amount of $102,000 for the support of a one-day 

household hazardous waste recycling event for Fayette County, the 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2c5fedcb-fbee-422c-8da1-39cedd16afbc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e8dc5fc-1c84-49f3-b151-506bf8a9c6a1.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19799
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7fff07ff-a788-43dc-a584-c9c8838fe5ef.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79a13530-af0d-4266-b148-46318ba17dea.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19800
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f3bac7af-9d34-42b9-af8d-d3c9e07810bf.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19801
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=001211e3-9ac2-41cd-8fab-f4e9bf9b38e2.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe9eb52b-3f1f-4aa1-ae09-125d187b4156.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=75c1a681-6676-4f7e-8478-2ddef482d457.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19803
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6bd678d-202d-4c82-ab3c-b080d978a4dc.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c871c017-de14-45a0-b454-97299defd84f.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a44c9c72-78b1-4c80-8ae6-85a69442e933.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19804


March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

acceptance of which obligates the government to provide a match 

in the amount of $25,500. A budget amendment will be processed if 

approved. (L0241-23) (Thurman/Albright)

23-Blue Sheet Memo HHW

2023-2024 HHW Grant Application Packet

HHW 2023-24 Grant Application Signature Page

Attachments:

k 0242-23 Authorization to create one (1) unclassified position of Community 

Reentry Advocate (Grade 517N) for a term of one (1) year ending 

March 31, 2024 with the potential of a twenty-four (24) month 

extension renewal, in the Department of Social Services, effective 

the first payroll Monday following passage of Council. This has a 

12-month future impact of a cost of $73,847.93 and will be granted 

funded. (L0242-23) (Walters/Hamilton)

Blue Sheet Memo 23-0027

From To 23.0027

Fiscal Impact 23.0027

00776115.DOCX

Attachments:

l 0243-23 Authorization to approve a Class A Neighborhood Stormwater 

Quality Projects Incentive Grant for Waterford II Homeowners 

Association, Inc. in the amount of $40,000.00. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0243-23) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

FY 2023 Waterford II HA - Council Map

Waterford II Homeowners Association, Inc GAA with Attachments A_Grantee signed

Attachments:

m 0250-23 Authorization to execute the Engineering Services Agreement with 

Strand Associates, Inc., for the design of the Salt Dome and 

Associated Facilities at 1791 Old Frankfort Pike, at a cost not to 

exceed $196,780.00. Funds are budgeted. (L0250-23) (Albright)

Memo -STRAND_SALT BARN DESIGN

Salt Barn Agreement signed by Strand

00776188.DOC

Attachments:

n 0253-23 Authorization to approve an amendment of Resolution No. 

042-2022, increasing the easement acquisition budget by 

$106,900.00 for the Wolf Run Main Trunk F Sanitary Sewer 

Project, from $27,714.00 to $134,614.00. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0253-23) (Martin/Albright)

Blue Sheet Memo

Project Area Map - Wolf Run Main Trunk F

Attachments:

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f5999025-dcb9-4299-baa3-aa790d1ef7e0.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b35d6f10-61ef-4cc4-bb0a-f1acd7340eeb.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8118b031-688d-4fa1-b42f-06bd3c36070a.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19805
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c30bde97-f96c-4268-8f79-154c71b9ebbc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4603e71-f553-41bd-bfb0-93c64d9849a6.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dcf4d982-c45c-4b4c-aee4-46da36838f94.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ef597336-5a91-4824-842a-ec23e5265588.DOCX
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19806
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b8430c5c-9859-4c56-84eb-186aa3ce35d9.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4c30e1a2-2f9c-4c6e-a04d-e0775794afc6.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f60e3cfa-ff9a-4042-9f7f-880854c26ce6.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19813
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e58f46fd-33d8-4463-a9d1-3e09cb087196.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=141807d3-854d-4752-87ca-e0e2c256d3d7.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c760ff57-d81b-4fd7-bc94-e45dd7b11e10.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19816
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=565c3b0f-ffc6-447b-a756-0a863c3344c0.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1ac14760-00fa-419c-b270-a5bec471942e.pdf


March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

o 0254-23 Authorization to execute an amendment to the purchase of service 

agreement with Community Action Council, regarding the 

administration of ONE Lexington Gun Violence Prevention Grant 

Programming as approved by Resolution 667-2022, increasing the 

cost by $55,500, bringing the total cost to $155,500, and extending 

the agreement through December 31, 2023, with automatic renewal 

for one (1) year. Funds are budgeted. (L0254-23) (Scott)

254-23 memo CAC contract Amendment for ONE Lex

First Amendment to FINAL PSA W- CAC RE. ONE LEXINGTON (00775421xAFB4D)

Attachments:

p 0256-23 Authorization to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with 

Town Branch Park, Inc. and Lexington Center Corporation related 

to the High Street Town Branch Park entrance design and 

construction, pending partner agency approvals. Cost to construct 

the roadway and pedestrian improvements to the park as 

referenced in the MOU is not to exceed $7,420,300. Budget 

amendments in process to move budgeted funds to proper capital 

project accounts. (L0256-23) (Peacher/Scott)

TBP_High St MOU

75179b3f-9456-406d-b049-a99b3a9e2ab5

Attachments:

q 0257-23 Authorization execute Change Order No.4, with Pace Contracting, 

for the Splash! at Charles Young Park construction project, 

increasing the contract price by the sum of $28,297.75 from 

$1,480,048.15 to $1,508,345.90, and extending the completion 

deadline to July 3, 2023. Funds are budgeted. (L0257-23) 

(Peacher/Scott)

23-Bluesheet Memo CO #4 Splash!

CO4_Splash_council form_PACE - Unsigned

5523 - Splash! - CO#04 Breakdown - Revised 2-27-23

Attachments:

r 0258-23 Authorization to execute an annual agreement with iconectiv, LLC 

for the Division of E911 to access iconectiv’s sole database of 

phone numbers and corresponding carriers utilized by the 911 

system nationwide, which is managed under contract with the FCC, 

at a cost of $6,000. Funds are budgeted. (L0258-23) 

(Patten/Armstrong)

Memo - iconnectiv annual agreement 2023

Lexington_Division_of_Enhanced_911_ELEP_Service_Agreement_Renewal_V5_2023_signed by iconectiv_02.14.2023

iconectiv Sole Source document

00776129.DOC

Attachments:

s 0259-23 Authorization to execute an agreement and accept award of federal 

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19817
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e3abb1f3-0fa4-4464-b6d1-f2944b6d3385.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c751f861-d0d6-451c-93dc-2401e866d0c9.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19819
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3503326b-32a7-47df-93f6-0340a25a2642.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e25c9fca-626a-4e5e-8621-eea30a376ade.docx
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19820
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4645a36c-bbee-4269-8954-aa846eb5c854.doc
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5db93cc5-5d02-49a7-bf03-3494c193e84a.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e079bbb-783d-47b5-90de-c3027f491256.pdf
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19821
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fe51266b-1d6c-4eae-bcfd-773019ca9d78.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=947fba17-fa97-4d09-b7b5-38f40db47901.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cbfbd237-9c3c-417a-9aab-9d2f8e8e6d96.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52450beb-b748-4166-b63f-76ddde0ff22d.DOC
http://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=19822


March 7, 2023Urban County Council Work Session Docket

funding from the Kentucky Office of Homeland Security under the 

FY2022 State Homeland Security Grant Program in the amount of 

$52,700. The Division of Fire and Emergency Services Special 

Operations Urban Search and Rescue Team will use funds to 

purchase approved FEMA Courses for the training of Technical 

Search Specialists and Heavy Rigging Specialists. No matching 

funds required. (L0259-23) (Wells/Armstrong)

23-Blue Sheet Accept Funds Fire

Draft_SC_094_2300001243_1_PO_CNTRCT_FORM - Unsigned

BA 12171

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=767c6610-c668-42b1-b657-281ba972d0cc.docx
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=122dcfee-2e8b-4c0e-911e-b9b14c18ecfc.pdf
http://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6917457-e33b-4178-8996-b3f4b859fdc4.pdf

